

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

DUCAN FANFAN

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
BEFORE JUDGMENT TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
BEFORE JUDGMENT TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

CHRISTOPHER A. WRAY
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

JAMES A. FELDMAN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

NINA GOODMAN
ELIZABETH OLSON
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202)514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional, statutory, and guidelines provision involved	2
Statement	2
1. The underlying facts	2
2. The district court proceedings	2
3. Proceedings on appeal	4
Reasons for granting the petition	5
A. Review of the implications of <i>Blakely</i> for federal criminal justice is warranted	6
B. This case squarely presents the issues surrounding the <i>Blakely</i> controversy on which this Court's guidance is needed	7
C. Certiorari should be granted both here and in <i>United States v. Booker</i>	7
D. A grant of certiorari before judgment and ex- pedited consideration is warranted in the excep- tional circumstances of this case	8
Conclusion	11
Appendix A	1a
Appendix B	14a
Appendix C	15a
Appendix D	16a
Appendix E	22a
Appendix F	23a
Appendix G	26a
Appendix H	27a
Appendix I	28a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1982)	9
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2531 (2004)	3, 5
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 344 U.S. 873 (1952)	9
<i>Clark v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 1246 (1991)	9
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	9
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2001)	9
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	5, 9
<i>Porter v. Dicken</i> , 328 U.S. 252 (1946)	9
<i>Quirin, Ex parte</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	9
<i>Taylor v. McElroy</i> , 358 U.S. 918 (1958)	9
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 2004 WL 15385858 (7th Cir. July 9, 2004), petition for cert. pending (filed July 21, 2004)	5
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	9
<i>United States v. Penaranda</i> , 2004 WL 1551369 (2d Cir. July 12, 2004), certification docketed, No. 04-59 (July 13, 2004)	8
<i>Youngtown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	9
Statutes, regulation and rules:	
U.S. Const. Amend. VI	6, 7
18 U.S.C. 3742(b)	4
21 U.S.C. 846	2
28 U.S.C. 1254	4
United States Sentencing Guidelines:	
§ 2D1.1(c)(3)	3
§ 3B1.1(c)	3
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(1)(B)	4
Fed. R. Crim. P. 35(a)	4
Sup. Ct. R. 11	8

Miscellaneous:	Page
James Lindgren & William R. Marshall, <i>The Supreme Court's Extraordinary Power to Grant Certiorari Before Judgment in the Court of Appeals</i> , 1986 Sup. Ct. Rev. 259	9
Robert L. Stern, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (8th ed. 2002)	4
